# H \$140.00 35

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM760122

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Mojix, Inc.		10/07/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Susser Bank
Street Address:	3030 Matlock Road
City:	Arlington
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76015
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: TEXAS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3542073	MOJIX
Registration Number:	5355361	OMNISENSERF
Registration Number:	5152567	STARFLEX
Registration Number:	5448832	VIZIX
Serial Number:	97225660	MOJIX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2109787790

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2109787700

Email: mmilleripdocket@jw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark H. Miller, Jackson Walker LLP

Address Line 1: 112 East Pecan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	155950.00005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark H. Miller
SIGNATURE:	/Mark H. Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007863 FRAME: 0056

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=34188183\_2\_Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=34188183\_2\_Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007863 FRAME: 0057

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of October 7, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), between the undersigned Grantor and Susser Bank, as lender (the "Lender"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, certain intellectual property rights owned by the Grantor to the Lender.

Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Lender a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all Trademarks, including the Trademarks shown on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the foregoing include, or the security interests attach to, any Excluded Property.

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Agreement.

The undersigned Grantor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any ownership interest in any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

Mojix, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By Docusigned by:

Name: Dan Doles

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

SUSSER BANKS as Lender

Caleb R. McCasland

Name: Caleb R. McCasland

Title: Vice President - Relationship Manager

34188183v.1

#### **SCHEDULE 1**

#### **TRADEMARKS**

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications:

Grantor	Mark	Jurisdiction	Applicatio n No.	Application Date	Registratio n No.	Registratio n Date	Status
Mojix, Inc.	MOJIX	United States	78948382	8/9/2006	3542073	12/2/2008	Registered
Mojix, Inc.	MOJIX	United States	97225660	1/18/2022			Pending
Mojix, Inc.	OMNISENS ERF	United States	86227202	3/20/2014	5355361	12/12/2017	Registered
Mojix, Inc.	STARFLEX	United States	86886667	1/26/2016	5152567	2/28/2017	Registered
Mojix, Inc.	VIZIX	United States	86541475	2/20/2015	5448832	4/17/2018	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 007863 FRAME: 0059

**RECORDED: 10/10/2022**